Annual rate of pulmonary exacerbation 0.46 1.24 −0.78

Percent having lung transplant 1.82% 6.80% −4.98%

Mean years until lung transplant 46.49 19.34 27.14

Abbreviations: ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; LUM–IVA,
lumacaftor–ivacaftor; ppFEV1, percent predicted forced expiratory volume in 1 second;
SoC, standard of care.

3.16 The company presented the results of a univariate sensitivity analysis

Lumacaftor–ivacaftor for treating cystic fibrosis homozygous for the F508del mutation
(TA398)

© NICE 2023. All rights reserved. Subject to Notice of rights (https://www.nice.org.uk/terms-and-
conditions#notice-of-rights).

Page 17 of
53

and several scenario analyses. The univariate sensitivity analysis
suggested that the base-case incremental cost-effectiveness ratios
(ICERs) were most sensitive to the rate of ppFEV1 decline for
lumacaftor–ivacaftor, the discount rate and costs of managing cystic
fibrosis. The company presented the results of several scenario analyses
(see table 10) and subgroup analyses (see table 11).

Table 10 Company's scenario analyses

Scenario

LUM–IVA plus SoC SoC
ICER
(£/QALY) Total cost

Total
QALYs

Total
cost

Total
QALYs

Base case £1,131,202 12.38 £377,632 8.92 £218,248

Discount rate 1.5% £1,381,148 16.56 £467,146 10.83 £159,678

Rate of ppFEV1 decline (LUM–IVA):
+20%

£1,121,358 12.04 £377,632 8.92 £238,795

Rate of ppFEV1 decline (LUM–IVA):
−20%

£1,140,078 12.76 £377,632 8.92 £199,003

Rate of ppFEV1 decline (SoC):
Canadian cystic fibrosis population

£1,131,202 12.38 £350,697 8.07 £181,366

PE rate: all events £1,114,588 12.09 £377,632 8.92 £233,018

Utility values: TRAFFIC and
TRANSPORT by ppFEV1 strata

£1,131,202 12.52 £377,633 9.25 £230,769

Utility values: Tappenden et al. £1,131,202 11.09 £377,632 7.97 £241,109

Utility values: Acaster et al. £1,131,202 9.52 £377,632 6.86 £283,458

Stop treatment at rate of 1.9% post
24 weeks

£1,092,338 12.27 £377,633 8.92 £213,910

Survival curve: Gompertz £939,058 10.00 £292,406 7.18 £228,830

Adherence: 96.5% £1,185,593 12.38 £377,633 8.92 £234,000

Lumacaftor–ivacaftor for treating cystic fibrosis homozygous for the F508del mutation
(TA398)

© NICE 2023. All rights reserved. Subject to Notice of rights (https://www.nice.org.uk/terms-and-
conditions#notice-of-rights).

Page 18 of
53

Abbreviations: ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; LUM–IVA,
lumacaftor–ivacaftor; PE, pulmonary exacerbation; ppFEV1, percent predicted forced
expiratory volume in 1 second; QALYs, quality-adjusted life years; SoC, standard of
care.

Table 11 Company's subgroup analyses by baseline ppFEV1

Subgroup

LUM–IVA plus SoC SoC
ICER
(£/QALY) Total cost